
FLM:GG [08/21/08)
Item No. 10.

AN ORDINANCE 2 008 - 08- 21 - 0 7 1S
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.1 IN THE DEDUCTIVE AMOUNT
OF $182,000.00 TO THE $17,983,430.62 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT,
WITH TEXAS STERLING CONSTRUCTION, INC., AND
AUTHORIZING A $52,020.00 AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS, AND
NEWNAM, INC. IN CONNECTION WITH THE ZARZAMORA
DRAINAGE #83 A PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4, AS
AUTHORIZED IN THE 2007-2012 BOND PROGRAM.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, a contract with Texas Sterling Construction, Inc., in the amount of
$17,983,430.62 was authorized by Ordinance No. 2008-04-03-0247 for the Zarzamora Drainage
#83A Project; and

WHEREAS, this Project provides for the construction of street and drainage improvements in
two phases:

Phase I - Provides for street and drainage improvements for Zarzamora Street from Loop
410 to Gillette Blvd. including drainage ditch improvements from Zarzamora at
W. Mally to Arnold Park;

Phase II - Provides for street and drainage improvements for Zarzamora Street from Gillette
Blvd. to W. Hutchins, including the drainage ditch improvements at Betty Street
and Rodrick Drive; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance authorizes Change Order No. 1 in the deductive amount of
$182,000.00 to provide an alternate traffic control plan and provide a 3-month time-savings to
the construction schedule; and

WHEREAS, a professional services agreement with Lockwood, Andrews, Newnam, Inc. in
the amount of $113,800.00 was authorized by Ordinance No. 101234 on August 18, 2005 for
engineering services; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance amends the contract in the amount of $52,020.00 to provide a plan
revision and and document preparation in connection with the traffic control plan; and

WHEREAS, approval of the Ordinance will be a continuation of the City Council policy to
complete previously approved 2005 Storm Water Revenue Bond and 2007-2012 General
Obligation Bond Program funded projects; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. Change Order No. 1 in the deductive amount of $182,000.00 is hereby
approved. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No.
1 to the contract with Texas Sterling Construction, Inc. A copy of Change Order No. 1 is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment I.



Item No. 10. 
Page No. 2. 

SECTION 2. The professional services agreement between the City of San Antonio and 
Lockwood, Andrews, Newnam, Inc. is amended in the amount of $1 13,800.00 in connection 
with the Zarzamora Drainage #83A Project. The City Manager or her designee is hereby 
authorized to execute said standard form amendment. 

SECTION 3. The following financial adjustments are hereby approved: 

a) The budget in SAP Fund 45099000, General Obligation Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 40-00044, Zarzamora Drainage Project #83A PH 11, shall be revised by 
decreasing / increasing as follows: 

b) The amount of $52,020.00 is authorized to be paid from Fund 45099000, General 
Obligation Capital Projects, 44-00044, Zarzamora Drainage Project #83A PH 11, and 
is authorized to be encumbered and made payable Lockwood, Andrews, and 
Newnam, Inc. for design services. 

WBS NO. 

40-00044-05-02-01 
40-00044-01-02-01-01 
40-00044-05-06 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence 
by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocation to specific SAP Fund 
Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund 
Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, 
and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day after passage. 

WBS NAME 

City Construction 
City Design 
Project Contingency 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21st day of August, 2008. 

ATTEST: %$&;? 
APPROVED AS TO FO 

G L  

5201 140 
5201 170 
5201140 

CURRENT 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

$9,202,280.17 
$198,090.00 
$954,260.32 

GLNAME 

Construction 
Engineering Fees 
Construction Cost 

PLAN 
VERSION 0 
REVISION1 

Appropriation 

-$182,000.00 
$52,020.00 

$129,980.00 

REVISED 
PLAN 

VERSION 0 
(Optional) 

$9,020,280.17 
$250,110.00 

$1,084,240.32 



Agenda Voting Results - 10 

Name: 10

Date: 08/21/2008

Time: 10:53:11 AM

Vote Type: Motion to Approve

Description: An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 1 in the deductive 
amount of $182,000.00 to the $17,983,430.62 construction 
contract, with Texas Sterling Construction, Inc., and authorizing a 
$52,020.00 amendment to the professional services agreement 
with Lockwood, Andrews, and Newnam, Inc. in connection with 
the Zarzamora Drainage #83 A Project, located in Council District 
4, as authorized in the 2007-2012 Bond Program. [Penny Postoak 
Ferguson, Assistant City Manager; Mike Frisbie, Director, Capital 
Improvements Management Services]

Result: Passed

Voter Group Not 
Present

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second

Phil Hardberger Mayor  x     

Mary Alice P. Cisneros District 1  x    x

Sheila D. McNeil District 2  x     

Jennifer V. Ramos District 3 x      

Philip A. Cortez District 4  x   x  

Lourdes Galvan District 5  x     

Delicia Herrera District 6  x     

Justin Rodriguez District 7  x     

Diane G. Cibrian District 8  x     

Louis E. Rowe District 9  x     

John G. Clamp
District 

10
 x     

 
 

Page 1 of 1VotingResults

10/25/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/votingresults.aspx?ItemId=3429&Src=RFCA



IH 3
5

US HWY 90 W

SW LOOP 410
LOOP 410 SE

IH
37

IS 10 E/US 90 E/US 87

IH
10
W

IS HW
Y 37/US

HWY
281

PR
ES
A
ST
S

FLO
R
ES

ST
S

ZA
R
ZA
M
O
R
A
ST

S

R
O
O
SE
VE
LT
AV

PL
EA
SA
N
TO
N
R
D GO

LIAD
RD

QU
IN
TA
NA
RD

HOUSTON ST E

STEVES AV

COMMERCE ST E

NE
W
LA
RE
DO
HW
Y

G
E
VE
R
S
ST

S

GILLETTE BV

FR
IO
CIT
Y R
D

C
O
M
M
ER
C
IA
L
AV

W
AL
TE
R
S
ST

S

36
TH

ST
SW

C
U
PP
LE
S
R
D

SOMERSET RD

MALONE ST W

N
EW

B
R
AU
N
FE
LS

AV
S

M
ISS

IO
N
R
D

SU
ME
RS
ET
RD

CAST
ROVIL

LE RD

PA
LO

AL
TO

R
D

BR
AZ
O
S
S
T
S

MARTIN L KING

C
LA
R
K
AV

RIGSBY AV

ASHLEY RD

ST
M
AR
YS

ST
S O

LI
V
E
S
T
S

M
AI
N
AV
S

M
O
U
R
S
U
N
D
BV

C
H
ER
R
Y
ST

SBO
W
IE
ST

FR
IO
ST

S

PE
CA
N
VA
LL
EY
DR

MILITARY DR SE

SO
U
TH
TO
N
R
D

MILITARY DR SW

SOUTHCROSS W

THEO
AV E

LAREDO ST S

DIVISION AV

N
EW

B
R
AU
N
FEL

S

24
TH

ST
SW

NO
GA
LIT
OS
ST

HUTCHINS PLACEW

DURANGO BVW
GUADALUPE ST

DURANGO BVW

MISSION
RD

C
O
M
M
ER
C
IA
L
AV

Zarzamora Drainage #83A - Phases I & II

²

PL
EA
SA
N
TO
N
R
D

PALO
ALTO

R
D

C
O
M
M
ER
C
IA
L
AV
E

SO
ME
RS
ET
RD

CITYOF SANANTONIO
DEPARTMENT OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS MANAGEMENT SERVICES
HORIZONTAL DIVISION

Zarzamora Drainage #83A
Phases I & II



















  

  

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
Request for Council Action 

Agenda Item # 10 
Council Meeting Date: 8/21/2008 
RFCA Tracking No: R-3429 

DEPARTMENT:  Capital Improvements 
Management Services 

DEPARTMENT HEAD:  Mike Frisbie 

 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED: 

 
 
Council District 4

SUBJECT: 
Zarzamora Drainage #83A - Amendment & Change Order No. 1 (Owner Requested)

SUMMARY:  
An ordinance approving Change Order No.1, an owner-requested change order, in the deductive 
amount of $182,000.00, which also provides a 3-month time savings to the construction schedule, 
with Texas Sterling Construction Co. and amending an existing professional services 
agreement and authorizing payment to Lockwood, Andrews, and Newnam, Inc. in the amount of 
$52,020.00 in connection with the Zarzamora Drainage #83A project, an authorized 2005 Storm 
Water Revenue Bond and 2007-2012 Bond Program funded project located in Council District 4.  
This ordinance will have a $129,980.00 deductive amount for the overall project. 
  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Project Description 
This project provides for the construction of street and drainage improvements in two phases.  
Phase I of this project provides for street and drainage improvements for Zarzamora Street from 
Loop 410 to Gillette Blvd. including drainage ditch improvements from Zarzamora at W. Mally to 
Arnold Park.   Phase II provides for street and drainage improvements for Zarzamora Street from 
Gillette Blvd. to W. Hutchins, including the drainage ditch improvements at Betty Street and 
Rodrick Drive.  Construction on this project began in August 2008 and is estimated to be 
completed by July 2010. 
 
This change order (Owner Requested) authorizes plan revisions to address traffic and provides a 
three (3) month time savings to the construction schedule and a savings of $182,000.00 
 
Owner requested change orders are the result of changes requested by the City, not included in the 
original project scope of a project. These changes may occur after final design had been completed 
and/or during the construction phase of a project. Examples of an owner requested change order 
may include the addition or deletion of items such as sidewalks, driveway approaches, traffic 
devices, etc. 
 

Page 1 of 3City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

10/25/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3429



Previous Council Action 
A previously executed contract with Texas Sterling Construction Co. for the Zarzamora Drainage 
#83A project in the amount of $17,983,430.62 was approved by City Council on April 3, 2008 
through Ordinance 2008-04-03-0247.  This ordinance will decrease the total contract amount to 
$17,801,430.62. 
 
This professional services agreement was approved by City Council on August 18, 2005 through 
Ordinance 101234 and authorized $113,800.00 for professional engineering services.  Subsequent 
ordinances have increased this agreement to $1,118,660.00.  This item increases the agreement to 
$1,170,680.00. 
 
This ordinance amends the contract for $52,020.00 to provide plan revisions and document 
preparation in connection with the traffic control plan phasing revision as recommended by the 
contractor and for easements associated with the sanitary sewer construction.  This and previous 
amendments makes for a total agreement of $1,170,680.00.   

 
 
ISSUE: 
Approval of the ordinance will be a continuation of the City Council policy to complete previously 
approved 2005 Storm Water Revenue Bond and 2007-2012 General Obligation Bond Program 
funded projects.  This ordinance authorizes Change Order No. 1 in the net deductive amount of 
$182,000.00, which will provide an alternate traffic control plan, and will provide a 3-month time-
savings to the construction schedule.  In addition, this item will amend an existing Professional 
Service Agreement with Lockwood, Andrews, Newnam, Inc. for plan revisions and document 
preparation in connection with the Zarzamora Drainage #83A project in Council District 4. 
 
 
   
ALTERNATIVES: 
Since Change Order No. 1 is a reduction in cost due to value engineering, other alternatives are not 
viable.  The contractor proposed Change Order No. 1, an alternative to the traffic control plan, 
resulting in this cost-savings to the City and also a 3-month time-savings to the construction 
schedule, reducing the contract amount from 720 days to 630 days. 
 
The City could advertise through the Request For Qualifications process for the document 
preparation as opposed to amending the Professional Services Agreement with the current 
consultant.  However, the current consultant has extensive familiarity with the project area and 
design.  Advertisement and re-education of a new consultant would cause delays. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
This ordinance will reduce the contract amount with Texas Sterling Construction, Co. from 
$17,983,430.62 to $17,801,430.62.  This ordinance increases the professional services agreement 
by $52,020.00.  However, since the deducitve amount is greater than the increase, this ordinance 
item will not require additional funding. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this change order in order to keep the project within budget and on 
schedule.  This construction contract was originally developed utilizing the formal competitive bid 
process; therefore, the Discretionary Contracts Disclosures Form is not required. 

Page 2 of 3City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

10/25/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3429



 
Staff also recommends approval of this item amending a professional services agreement and 
authorizes payment to Lockwood, Andrews, and Newnam, Inc. in the amount of $52,020.00 in 
connection with the Zarzamora Drainage #83A project. 
  
ATTACHMENT(S): 

File Description File Name

LAN Discretionary Form SA Discretionary Form (LAN).pdf

Consultant Proposal Letter 1 
LAN Additional Services Letter (Sewer Esmt) 02-26-
2008.pdf

Consultant Proposal Letter 2 LAN Additional Services Letter (TCP) 03-27-2008.pdf

Project Location Map Council RFCA Project Map 08-07-2008.pdf

Consultant Constructability Review LAN Constructability Review (REVISED) 07-18-2008.pdf

Amendment #6 Amendment #6 (Signed).pdf

Zarzamora Change Order Zarzamora Change Order.pdf

Voting Results  

Ordinance/Supplemental 
Documents 

200808210715.pdf

 
DEPARTMENT HEAD AUTHORIZATIONS: 

 
APPROVED FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 

 Debbie Sittre   Assistant Director   Capital Improvements Management Services

 Penny Postoak Ferguson   Assistant City Manager    

Page 3 of 3City of San Antonio - Request for Council Action - Memo

10/25/2010http://cosaweb/agendabuilder/RFCAMemo.aspx?RId=3429




